KINGSTON SOLAR LP
9t Fl. 55 Standish Court, Mississauga, ON L5R 4B2 Canada Tel: 905-501-5658 Fax: 905-285-1852

January 17, 2013

Doris Dumais

Director

Environmental Approvals Access and Service Integration Branch
2 St. Clair Avenue West

Floor 12A

Toronto, Ontario M4V 1L5

Dear Ms. Dumais,

Re: Sol-luce Kingston Solar PV Energy Project — Aboriginal Consultation Clarification,
Renewable Energy Approval (REA) Application

Thank you for your letter dated January 9, 2013 confirming that the Municipal Consultation,
Agency Consultation, Natural Heritage Assessment Environmental Impact Study, Project
Description Report, Design and Operations Report, and the Noise Study Report have been
addressed and that you are further requesting clarification regarding Aboriginal consultation
completed for the Sol-luce Kingston Solar PV Energy Project.

Kingston Solar LP considers communication with Aboriginal communities to be a valuable
component in the development of this project as well as the REA process. As summarized in
Section 5.2 of the Consultation Report (submitted as part of the REA Application for this project)
and in the enclosed Aboriginal Communications Log, Kingston Solar LP has frequently
corresponded with Aboriginal communities. Furthermore, throughout the course of the project
Kingston Solar LP has expressed, on several occasions, its willingness to meet with Aboriginal
community representatives to discuss the project and address their comments or questions.
Kingston Solar LP will maintain this commitment throughout the development, construction and
operation of the project.

Enclosed is an “Aboriginal Communications Log” providing Kingston Solar LP's efforts to
engage with the Aboriginal communities, to date.

In your January 9th letter you requested clarification on items from the Consultation Report
regarding Aboriginal consultation and indicated that:

"The Consultation Report showed that the Aboriginal communities were only provided with the
Notice of the First Public Meeting after the meeting had been held."”

Proponent Response

On July 26, 2011 Kingston Solar LP submitted the draft Project Description Report to the
Ministry of Environment requesting an Aboriginal Community List.

On July 28, 2011 in advance of receiving the Ministry’s Aboriginal Communities List Kingston
Solar LP proactively issued Notice of the First Public Meeting to the following seven (7)
communities:
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Algonquins of Pikwakanagan ;

Ardoch Algonquin First Nation;

Mohawk Council of Akwesasne;

Mohawks of the Bay of Quinte (Tyendinaga Mohawk Council),
Shabot Obaadjiwan First Nation;

Wendat (Hurons) of Wendake; and,

Métis Nation of Ontario (MNO).

SN O 00 B s

On August 29, 2011 the Ministry of Environment provided Kingston Solar LP with the Aboriginal
List identifying the following communities:

Alderville First Nation;

Curve Lake First Nation;

Hiawatha First Nation;

Kawartha Nishnawbe;

Mississaugas of Scugog Island First Nation; and

Mohawks of the Bay of Quinte (Tyendinaga Mohawk Council).

On October 3, 2011, Kingston Solar LP provided the identified Aboriginal communities with the
Notice of Proposal to Engage in a Renewable Energy Project and Notice of Public Open
House. Letters of Proposal and accompanying Notices were also sent to the identified
Aboriginal communities. Kingston Solar LP followed up with a telephone call to each community
which received a Notice of Proposal to obtain comments. The First Open House was held on
August 30" and 31°.

All of the above listed communities have been subsequently contacted by Kingston Solar LP on
numerous occasions. The level of effort to communicate with these communities about the
proposed Project is provided in the enclosed “Aboriginal Consultation Log”.

To date Kingston Solar LP received responses from three (3) of the communities listed by the
Ministry, namely: Hiawatha First Nation, Curve Lake First Nation, and Alderville First Nation.
Neither expressed concerns with the Project. No comments were received from Kawartha
Nishnawbe First Nation, or Mississaugas of Scugog Island First Nation.

In your January 9th letter you had also indicated that:

"The Consultation Report also showed that the Notice of the Second and Final Public
Meeting was provided 19 days prior to the meeting, when the regulation requires it to be
submitted at least 60 days prior to the meeting”.

Proponent Response

The First Notice for the Final Open House was included as an enclosure with the June 13, 2012
letter (provided in “Appendix M” of the Consultation Report). This First Notice was sent to each
of the Aboriginal communities 62 days in advance of the Second and Final Open House. The
Notice is enclosed please refer to “First Notice of Final Open House”.

As recommended in your letter and discussed with your staff, Kingston Solar LP will be
providing a letter to each of the Aboriginal communities to verify whether Kingston Solar LP has
considered, addressed, and communicated any adverse impacts to their Aboriginal and treaty
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rights including how the impacts will be avoided, minimized and/or mitigated. We will also be
following up with telephone calls to these communities.

Despite numerous attempts to contact the identified Aboriginal communities, to date, Kingston
Solar LP has received no specific information in regards to potential adverse effects that the
project could have on the constitutional and/or treaty rights of these communities.

As part of our ongoing efforts to continue an open dialogue with Aboriginal communities we
have enclosed copies of “Project Update Letters” that we will be sending out this week to the all
of the Aboriginal communities we have communicated with to date.

Furthermore we have enclosed a “Notice of Stage 4 Archaeology Assessment” letter which was
sent on September 14 2012 to all the identified aboriginal communities stating that all stage 3
Archaeology Assessment (AA3) was completed and stage 4 (AA4) was to resume during the
month of September (2012).

| trust that the above information satisfies the Ministry's comments with respect to Kingston
Solar LP’s consultation with the Aboriginal communities. Should you have any questions, or

require further clarification, please feel free to contact me directly, or Beatrice Ashby at
Samsung 905.501.5663 or E-mail: b.ashby@samsung.com.

Sincerely,

Kingston Solar LP
n

By [aih) €
/ﬁ IL [
Name: Al José De Armas

Title: Project Development Manager

Encl. Aboriginal Communications Log, First Notice for the Second and Final Open House, Project Update
Letters

cc. Vic Schroter, Supervisor — Team 5, EAB, MOE
Sandra Giudo, Senior Program Support Coordinator, Service Integration, EAASIB, MOE
Sarah Raetsen, Senior Program Support Coordinator
JT Lee, President SRE



Aboriginal Communications Log

Kingston Solar LP

Organization

Date

Contact Name (s)

Contact Information

Title

Contact Type

Notes

Action

October 17, 2011 (dated
October 3, 2011)

Chief James Marsden

Alderville First Nation

11696 2nd Line, P.O. Box 46
Alderville, Ontario KOK 2X0

Phone: 905-352-2011

Email: jpmarsden@alderville.ca

Chief

Letter

Kingston Solar LP sent an introductory
letter. The letter provided an overview of
the Project and identified that Kingston
Solar LP would follow up with Alderville
First Nation to discuss how their
community wishes to be engaged. The
following documents were included with
the letter.

Attachments: -
Notice of a Proposal to Engage in Project
and Notice of Public Open House

- Draft Project Description Report (PDR)

No response received.

Week of October 24,
2011

Chief James Marsden

See above

Chief

Call

Follow up calls on the letter of Oct 17,
2011 were made.

No response received.

December 23, 2011

Local Residents/Project Distribution List

See above

N/A

Newsletter

Copy of the first Project newsletter was
hand delivered to local residents on Dec
20 and 21, 2011 and mailed to the
community on Dec 23, 2011. The
Newsletter provided an update on the
status of the Project, including the
preliminary layout for the Project and
direction to review the Project website for
further information.

No response received.

April 3, 2012

Project Distribution list

See above

N/A

Post card

Post card invitation was sent to the
community, inviting them to the Interim
Community Session

No response received.

April 16, 2012

Chief James Marsden

See above

Chief

Letter

Kingston Solar LP sent a letter providing
an update on progress of Archaeological
Assessment Studies.

No response received.

June 13, 2012

Chief James Marsden

See above

Chief

Letter and Notice

Project update letter was sent requesting
any information that should be
considered in preparing the REA reports
for the Project and any information the
community may have about any adverse
impacts the Project may have on
constitutionally protected Aboriginal or
Treaty rights and any measures for
mitigating those adverse impacts. In this
letter Kingston Solar LP offered an
opportunity to meet and discuss any
potential concerns. Summaries of the
REA Reports were provided with the
letter. Attachment:
First Notice of Final Open House.

No response received.
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Alderville First Nation

June 13, 2012

Chief James Marsden

See above

Chief

Letter

Update letter on Stage 3 Archaeological
Studies was sent. Letter provided a
summary of the Stage 1 and 2
assessments, and discussed the
locations of Stage 3 Archaeological
Studies.

No response received.

June 15, 2012

Project Distribution list

See above

N/A

Newsletter

Copy of the second Project newsletter
was mailed to the community. The
Newsletter provided an update on the
status of the Project.

No response received.

Week of June 25, 2012

Chief James Marsden

See above

Chief

Call

Follow up calls were placed to determine
if the First Nation community had any
comments.

Chief was unavailable.

Week of July 2, 2012

Chief James Marsden

See above

Chief

Call

Follow up calls were placed to determine
if the First Nation community had any
comments.

Chief was unavailable.

July 15, 2012

Chief James Marsden

See above

Chief

Email and Letter

An email and a subsequent letter (dated
July 13, 2012) containing an update letter
Notice of REA Document Release —
Revised Noise Study Report was sent to
your community. The purpose of this
notice was to inform the community that
there had been revisions to the Noise
Study Report, which was included among
the REA Documents already distributed
and available for public comment.

No response received.

July 27, 2012

Chief James Marsden

See above

Chief

Letter and Notice

Letter about Second Notice of Final Open
House was sent inviting the community to
provide feedback on the Draft REA
documents and to attend the final open
house.

Attached: Second Notice of Final Open
House

No response received.

August 2, 2012

Dave Simpson

See above

Lands and
Resources
Communications
Officer

Letter

Kingston Solar LP received a letter from
Alderville First Nation.

Letter identified that the proposed Project
is within the community's Traditional and
Treaty Territory and has been deemed a
Level 3, having minimal potential to
impact their First Nations’ rights.
Alderville First Nation requested to be
made aware of any archaeological
findings, burial sites or any environmental
impacts, should any occur.

September 14, 2012

Chief James Marsden

See above

Chief

Letter

Update letter for the commencement of
Stage 4 Archaeological Studies was sent.
Letter provided a summary of Stage 3
Archaeological Studies.

No response received.

January 18, 2013

Chief James Marsden

See above

Chief

Letter

Update letter for the project update and for
the request of further information in regards
to the Project.

In await for the reponse.
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Algonquins of Pikwakanagan*

July 28, 2011

Chief Kirby Whiteduck

Algonquins of Pikwakanagan

1657A Mishomis Inamo, Pikwakanagan
Golden Lake, Ontario KOJ 1X0

Phone: 613-625-2800

Fax: 613-625-2332

Email: chiefcouncil@pikwakanagan.ca

Chief

Notice

Kingston Solar LP sent an introductory
letter. The letter provided an overview of
the Project and identified that Kingston
Solar LP would follow up with Algonquins
of Pikwakanagan to discuss how their
community wishes to be engaged. The
following documents were included with
the letter.

Attachments: -
Notice of a Proposal to Engage in Project
and Notice of Public Open House

- Project Description Report (PDR)

No response received.

Week of October 17,
2011

Chief Kirby Whiteduck

See above

Chief

Call

Follow up calls on the letter of July 28,
2011 were made.

No response received.

December 23, 2011

Local Residents/Project Distribution List

See above

N/A

Newsletter

Copy of the first Project newsletter was
hand delivered to local residents on Dec
20 and 21, 2011 and mailed to the
community on Dec 23, 2011. The
Newsletter provided an update on the
status of the Project, including the
preliminary layout for the Project and
direction to review the Project website for
further information.

No response received.

April 3, 2012

Project Distribution list

See above

N/A

Post card

Post card invitation was sent to the
community, inviting them to the Interim
Community Session

No response received.

April 16, 2012

Chief Kirby Whiteduck

See above

Chief

Letter

Kingston Solar LP sent a letter providing
an update on progress of Archaeological
Assessment Studies.

No response received.

June 13, 2012

Chief Kirby Whiteduck

See above

Chief

Letter and Notice

Project update letter was sent requesting
any information that should be
considered in preparing the REA reports
for the Project and any information the
community may have about any adverse
impacts the Project may have on
constitutionally protected Aboriginal or
Treaty rights and any measures for
mitigating those adverse impacts. In this
letter Kingston Solar LP offered an
opportunity to meet and discuss any
potential concerns. Summaries of the
REA Reports were provided with the
letter. Attachment:
First Notice of Final Open House.

No response received.

June 13, 2012

Chief Kirby Whiteduck

See above

Chief

Letter

Update letter on Stage 3 Archaeological
Studies was sent. Letter provided a
summary of the Stage 1 and 2
assessments, and discussed the
locations of Stage 3 Archaeological
Studies.

No response received.

June 15, 2012

Project Distribution list

See above

N/A

Newsletter

Copy of the second Project newsletter
was mailed to the community. The
Newsletter provided an update on the
status of the Project.

No response received.
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Week of June 25, 2012

Chantal Wilcox

See above

Acquisitions Clerk

Call

Follow up calls were placed to determine
if the First Nation community had any
comments.

Ms. Wilcox identified that Chief Kirby was
handling solar projects with their council
and directed Kingston Solar to his

it Alana. M Jes were left with
Alana; however, no response was
received.

July 15, 2012

Chief Kirby Whiteduck

See above

Chief

Email and Letter

An email and a subsequent letter (dated
July 13, 2012) containing an update letter
Notice of REA Document Release —
Revised Noise Study Report was sent to
your community. The purpose of this
notice was to inform the community that
there had been revisions to the Noise
Study Report, which was included among
the REA Documents already distributed
and available for public comment.

No response received.

July 27, 2012

Chief Kirby Whiteduck

See above

Chief

Letter and Notice

Letter about Second Notice of Final Open
House was sent inviting the community to
provide feedback on the Draft REA
documents and to attend the final open
house.

Attached: Second Notice of Final Open
House

No response received.

September 14, 2012

Chief Kirby Whiteduck

See above

Chief

Letter

Update letter for the commencement of
Stage 4 Archaeological Studies was sent.
Letter provided a summary of Stage 3
Archaeological Studies.

No response received.

January 18, 2013

Chief Kirby Whiteduck

See above

Chief

Letter

Update letter for the project update and for
the request of further information in regards
to the Project.

In await for the response

July 28, 2011

Chief Paula Sherman

Ardoch Algonquin First Nation
1045 Canoe Path

Ardoch, Ontario KOH 1CO
Phone: 613-329-3706

Email: paulasherman@trentu.ca

Chief

Notice

Kingston Solar LP sent an introductory
letter. The letter provided an overview of
the Project and identified that Kingston
Solar LP would follow up with Ardoch
Algonquin First Nation to discuss how
their community wishes to be engaged.
The following documents were included
with the letter.

Attachments: -
Notice of a Proposal to Engage in Project
and Notice of Public Open House

- Project Description Report (PDR)

No response received.

Week of October 17,
2011

Chief Paula Sherman

See above

Chief

Call

Follow up calls on the letter of July 28,
2011 were made.

No response received.

December 23, 2011

Local Residents/Project Distribution List

See above

N/A

Newsletter

Copy of the first Project newsletter was
hand delivered to local residents on Dec
20 and 21, 2011 and mailed to the
community on Dec 23, 2011. The
Newsletter provided an update on the
status of the Project, including the
preliminary layout for the Project and
direction to review the Project website for
further information.

No response received.

April 3, 2012

Project Distribution list

See above

Chief

Post card

Post card invitation was sent to the
community, inviting them to the Interim
Community Session

No response received.
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Ardoch Algonquin First Nation*

June 13, 2012

Chief Paula Sherman

See above

N/A

Letter and Notice

Project update letter was sent requesting
any information that should be
considered in preparing the REA reports
for the Project and any information the
community may have about any adverse
impacts the Project may have on
constitutionally protected Aboriginal or
Treaty rights and any measures for
mitigating those adverse impacts. In this
letter Kingston Solar LP offered an
opportunity to meet and discuss any
potential concerns. Summaries of the
REA Reports were provided with the
letter. Attachment:
First Notice of Final Open House.

No response received.

June 13, 2012

Chief Paula Sherman

See above

Chief

Letter

Update letter on Stage 3 Archaeological
Studies was sent. Letter provided a
summary of the Stage 1 and 2
assessments, and discussed the
locations of Stage 3 Archaeological
Studies.

No response received.

June 15, 2012

Project Distribution list

See above

N/A

Newsletter

Copy of the second Project newsletter
was mailed to the community. The
Newsletter provided an update on the
status of the Project.

No response received.

Week of June 25, 2012

Chief Paula Sherman

See above

Acquisitions Clerk

Call

Follow up calls were placed to determine
if the First Nation community had any
comments.

No response received.

Week of July 2, 2012

Chief Paula Sherman

See above

Chief

Call

Follow up calls were placed to determine
if the First Nation community had any
comments.

No response received.

July 15, 2012

Chief Paula Sherman

See above

Chief

Email and Letter

An email and a subsequent letter (dated
July 13, 2012) containing an update letter
Notice of REA Document Release —
Revised Noise Study Report was sent to
your community. The purpose of this
notice was to inform the community that
there had been revisions to the Noise
Study Report, which was included among
the REA Documents already distributed
and available for public comment.

No response received.

July 27, 2012

Chief Paula Sherman

See above

Chief

Letter

Letter about Second Notice of Final Open
House was sent inviting the community to
provide feedback on the Draft REA
documents and to attend the final open
house.

Attached: Second Notice of Final Open
House

No response received.

September 14, 2012

Chief Paula Sherman

See above

Chief

Letter

Update letter for the commencement of
Stage 4 Archaeological Studies was sent.
Letter provided a summary of Stage 3
Archaeological Studies.

No response received.

January 18, 2013

Chief Paula Sherman

See above

Chief

Letter

Update letter for the project update and for
the request of further information in regards
to the Project.

In await for the response.
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Curve Lake First Nation

October 17, 2011 (dated
October 3, 2011)

Chief Keith Knott

Curve Lake First Nation
General Delivery

Curve Lake, Ontario KOL 1RO
Phone: 705-657-8045

Fax: 705-657-8708

Email: lands@curvelakefn.ca

Chief

Letter

Kingston Solar LP sent an introductory
letter. The letter provided an overview of
the Project and identified that Kingston
Solar LP would follow up with Curve
Lake First Nation to discuss how their
community wishes to be engaged. The
following documents were included with
the letter.

Attachments: -
Notice of a Proposal to Engage in Project
and Notice of Public Open House

- Draft Project Description Report (PDR)

No response received.

Week of October 24,
2011

Chief Keith Knott

See above

Chief

Call

Follow up calls on the letter of Oct 17,
2011 were made.

No response received.

November 7, 2011

Chief Keith Knott

See above

Chief

Letter

A letter from Curve Lake First Nation
acknowledged the receipt of the Oct 3,
2011 letter and requested nofitification of
any findings related to the presence of
ancestral remaines.

Kingston Solar LP responded on
November 11, 2011 and identified that
Curve Lake First Nation would be kept
involved in the process and that any
archaeological reports would be provided.

December 23, 2011

Local Residents/Project Distribution List

See above

N/A

Newsletter

Copy of the first Project newsletter was
hand delivered to local residents on Dec
20 and 21, 2011 and mailed to the
community on Dec 23, 2011. The
Newsletter provided an update on the
status of the Project, including the
preliminary layout for the Project and
direction to review the Project website for
further information.

No response received.

April 3, 2012

Project Distribution list

See above

N/A

Post card

Post card invitation was sent to the
community, inviting them to the Interim
Community Session

No response received.

April 16, 2012

Chief Keith Knott

See above

Chief

Letter

Kingston Solar LP sent a letter providing
an update on progress of Archaeological
Assessment Studies.

No response received.

June 13, 2012

Chief Keith Knott

See above

Chief

Letter and Notice

Project update letter was sent requesting
any information that should be
considered in preparing the REA reports
for the Project and any information the
community may have about any adverse
impacts the Project may have on
constitutionally protected Aboriginal or
Treaty rights and any measures for
mitigating those adverse impacts. In this
letter Kingston Solar LP offered an
opportunity to meet and discuss any
potential concerns. Summaries of the
REA Reports were provided with the
letter. Attachment:
First Notice of Final Open House.

No response received.

June 13, 2012

Chief Keith Knott

See above

Chief

Letter

Update letter on Stage 3 Archaeological
Studies was sent. Letter provided a
summary of the Stage 1 and 2
assessments, and discussed the
locations of Stage 3 Archaeological
Studies.

No response received.
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June 15, 2012

Project Distribution list

See above

N/A

Newsletter

Copy of the second Project newsletter
was mailed to the community. The
Newsletter provided an update on the
status of the Project.

No response received.

Week of June 25, 2012

Chief Keith Knott

See above

Chief

Call

Follow up calls were placed to determine
if the First Nation community had any
comments.

A new Chief (Chief Williams) had recently
been elected and Kingston Solar LP was
directed to the community's consultation
unit. A member of the consultation unit
identified that they had no comment on
the reports.

July 15, 2012

Chief Keith Knott

See above

Chief

Email and Letter

An email and a subsequent letter (dated
July 13, 2012) containing an update letter
Notice of REA Document Release —
Revised Noise Study Report was sent to
your community. The purpose of this
notice was to inform the community that
there had been revisions to the Noise
Study Report, which was included among
the REA Documents already distributed
and available for public comment.

No response received.

July 27, 2012

Chief Keith Knott

See above

Chief

Letter and Notice

Letter about Second Notice of Final Open
House was sent inviting the community to
provide feedback on the Draft REA
documents and to attend the final open
house.

Attached: Second Notice of Final Open
House

No response received.

September 14, 2012

Chief Keith Knott

See above

Chief

Letter

Update letter for the commencement of
Stage 4 Archaeological Studies was sent.
Letter provided a summary of Stage 3
Archaeological Studies.

No response received.

January 18, 2013

Chief Keith Knott

See above

Chief

Letter

Update letter for the project update and for
the request of further information in regards
to the Project.

In await for the response.

October 17, 2011 (dated

October 3, 2011)

Chief Sandra Moore

Hiawatha First Nation

123 Paudash Street

Hiawatha, Ontario KOL 2G0

Phone: 705-295-4421

Fax: 705-295-7144

Email: hfnconsultation@nexicom.net
info@hiawathafn.ca

Chief

Letter

Kingston Solar LP sent an introductory
letter. The letter provided an overview of
the Project and identified that Kingston
Solar LP would follow up with Hiawatha
First Nation to discuss how their
community wishes to be engaged. The
following documents were included with
the letter.

Attachments: -
Notice of a Proposal to Engage in Project
and Notice of Public Open House

- Draft Project Description Report (PDR)

No response received.

Week of October 17,
2011

Chief Sandra Moore

See above

Chief

Call

Follow up calls on the letter of Oct 17,
2011 were made.

No response received.

October 24, 2011

Chief Sandra Moore

See above

Chief

Letter

A letter from Hiawatha First Nation
acknowledged receipt of the October 3,
2011 letter and identified that they do not
consider themselves affected by the
Project but that they would like to be kept
informed.

Kingston Solar LP responded on October
28, 2011 and identified that the Hiawatha
First Nation would be kept informed.
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Hiawatha First Nation

December 23, 2011

Local Residents/Project Distribution List

See above

N/A

Newsletter

Copy of the first Project newsletter was
hand delivered to local residents on Dec
20 and 21, 2011 and mailed to the
community on Dec 23, 2011. The
Newsletter provided an update on the
status of the Project, including the
preliminary layout for the Project and
direction to review the Project website for
further information.

No response received.

April 3, 2012

Project Distribution list

See above

N/A

Post card

Post card invitation was sent to the
community, inviting them to the Interim
Community Session

No response received.

April 16, 2012

Chief Sandra Moore

See above

Chief

Letter

Kingston Solar LP sent a letter providing
an update on progress of Archaeological
Assessment Studies.

No response received.

June 13, 2012

Chief Sandra Moore

See above

Chief

Letter and Notice

Project update letter was sent requesting
any information that should be
considered in preparing the REA reports
for the Project and any information the
community may have about any adverse
impacts the Project may have on
constitutionally protected Aboriginal or
Treaty rights and any measures for
mitigating those adverse impacts. In this
letter Kingston Solar LP offered an
opportunity to meet and discuss any
potential concerns. Summaries of the
REA Reports were provided with the
letter. Attachment:
First Notice of Final Open House.

No response received.

June 13, 2012

Chief Sandra Moore

See above

Chief

Letter

Update letter on Stage 3 Archaeological
Studies was sent. Letter provided a
summary of the Stage 1 and 2
assessments, and discussed the
locations of Stage 3 Archaeological
Studies.

No response received.

June 15, 2012

Project Distribution list

See above

N/A

Newsletter

Copy of the second Project newsletter
was mailed to the community. The
Newsletter provided an update on the
status of the Project.

No response received.

Week of June 25, 2012

Chief Sandra Moore

See above

Chief

Call

Follow up calls were placed to determine
if the First Nation community had any
comments.

No response received.

Week of July 2, 2012

Chief Sandra Moore

See above

Chief

Call

Follow up calls were placed to determine
if the First Nation community had any
comments.

No response received.

July 15, 2012

Chief Sandra Moore

See above

Chief

Email and Letter

An email and a subsequent letter (dated
July 13, 2012) containing an update letter
Notice of REA Document Release —
Revised Noise Study Report was sent to
your community. The purpose of this
notice was to inform the community that
there had been revisions to the Noise
Study Report, which was included among
the REA Documents already distributed
and available for public comment.

No response received.
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July 27, 2012

Chief Sandra Moore

See above

Chief

Letter

Letter about Second Notice of Final Open
House was sent inviting the community to
provide feedback on the Draft REA
documents and to attend the final open
house.

Attached: Second Notice of Final Open
House

No response received.

September 14, 2012

Chief Sandra Moore

See above

Chief

Letter

Update letter for the commencement of
Stage 4 Archaeological Studies was sent.
Letter provided a summary of Stage 3
Archaeological Studies.

No response received.

January 18, 2013

Chief Sandra Moore

See above

Chief

Letter

Update letter for the project update and for
the request of further information in regards
to the Project.

In await for the response.

Kawartha Nishnawbe

October 17, 2011 (dated

October 3, 2011)

Chief Kris Nahrgang

Kawartha Nishnawbe First Nation
P.O. Box 1432

Lakefield, Ontario KOL 2HO
Phone: 705-654-4661

Chief

Letter

Kingston Solar LP sent an introductory
letter. The letter provided an overview of
the Project and identified that Kingston
Solar LP would follow up with Kawartha
Nishnawbe First Nation to discuss how
their community wishes to be engaged.
The following documents were included
with the letter.

Attachments: -
Notice of a Proposal to Engage in Project
and Notice of Public Open House

- Draft Project Description Report (PDR)

No response received.

Week of October 24,
2011

Chief Kris Nahrgang

See above

Chief

Call

Follow up calls on the letter of Oct 17,
2011 were made.

No response received.

December 23, 2011

Local Residents/Project Distribution List

See above

N/A

Newsletter

Copy of the first Project newsletter was
hand delivered to local residents on Dec
20 and 21, 2011 and mailed to the
community on Dec 23, 2011. The
Newsletter provided an update on the
status of the Project, including the
preliminary layout for the Project and
direction to review the Project website for
further information.

No response received.

April 3, 2012

Project Distribution list

See above

N/A

Post card

Post card invitation was sent to the
community, inviting them to the Interim
Community Session

No response received.

April 16, 2012

Chief Kris Nahrgang

See above

Chief

Letter

Kingston Solar LP sent a letter providing
an update on progress of Archaeological
Assessment Studies.

No response received.

June 13, 2012

Chief Kris Nahrgang

See above

Chief

Letter and Notice

Project update letter was sent requesting
any information that should be
considered in preparing the REA reports
for the Project and any information the
community may have about any adverse
impacts the Project may have on
constitutionally protected Aboriginal or
Treaty rights and any measures for
mitigating those adverse impacts. In this
letter Kingston Solar LP offered an
opportunity to meet and discuss any
potential concerns. Summaries of the
REA Reports were provided with the
letter. Attachment:
First Notice of Final Open House.

No response received.
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June 13, 2012

Chief Kris Nahrgang

See above

Chief

Letter

Update letter on Stage 3 Archaeological
Studies was sent. Letter provided a
summary of the Stage 1 and 2
assessments, and discussed the
locations of Stage 3 Archaeological
Studies.

No response received.

June 15, 2012

Project Distribution list

See above

N/A

Newsletter

Copy of the second Project newsletter
was mailed to the community. The
Newsletter provided an update on the
status of the Project.

No response received.

Week of June 25, 2012

Chief Kris Nahrgang

See above

Chief

Call

Follow up calls were placed to determine
if the First Nation community had any
comments.

No response received.

Week of July 2, 2012

Chief Kris Nahrgang

See above

Chief

Call

Follow up calls were placed to determine
if the First Nation community had any
comments.

No response received.

July 15, 2012

Chief Kris Nahrgang

See above

Chief

Email and Letter

An email and a subsequent letter (dated
July 13, 2012) containing an update letter
Notice of REA Document Release —
Revised Noise Study Report was sent to
your community. The purpose of this
notice was to inform the community that
there had been revisions to the Noise
Study Report, which was included among
the REA Documents already distributed
and available for public comment.

No response received.

July 27, 2012

Chief Kris Nahrgang

See above

Chief

Letter and Notice

Letter about Second Notice of Final Open
House was sent inviting the community to
provide feedback on the Draft REA
documents and to attend the final open
house.

Attached: Second Notice of Final Open
House

No response received.

September 14, 2012

Chief Kris Nahrgang

See above

Chief

Letter and Notice

Update letter for the commencement of
Stage 4 Archaeological Studies was sent.
Letter provided a summary of Stage 3
Archaeological Studies.

No response received.

January 18, 2013

Chief Kris Nahrgang

See above

Chief

Letter and Notice

Update letter for the project update and for
the request of further information in regards
to the Project.

In await for the response.

October 17, 2011 (dated
October 3, 2011)

Chief Tracy Gauthier

Mississaugas of Scugog Island First Chief

Nation

22521 Island Road

Port Perry, Ontario L9L 1B6
Phone: 905-985-3337

Fax: 905-985-8828

Email:

coppaway@scugodfirstnation.com

Letter

Kingston Solar LP sent an introductory
letter. The letter provided an overview of
the Project and identified that Kingston
Solar LP would follow up with
Mississaugas of Scugog Island First
Nation to discuss how their community
wishes to be engaged. The following
documents were included with the letter.

Attachments: -
Notice of a Proposal to Engage in Project
and Notice of Public Open House

- Draft Project Description Report (PDR)

No response received.

Week of October 24,
2011

Chief Tracy Gauthier

See above

Chief

Call

Follow up calls on the letter of Oct 17,
2011 were made.

No response received.
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Mississaugas of Scugog Island
First Nation

December 23, 2011

Local Residents/Project Distribution List

See above

N/A

Newsletter

Copy of the first Project newsletter was
hand delivered to local residents on Dec
20 and 21, 2011 and mailed to the
community on Dec 23, 2011. The
Newsletter provided an update on the
status of the Project, including the
preliminary layout for the Project and
direction to review the Project website for
further information.

No response received.

April 3, 2012

Project Distribution list

See above

N/A

Post card

Post card invitation was sent to the
community, inviting them to the Interim
Community Session

No response received.

April 16, 2012

Chief Tracy Gauthier

See above

Chief

Letter

Kingston Solar LP sent a letter providing
an update on progress of Archaeological
Assessment Studies.

No response received.

June 13, 2012

Chief Tracy Gauthier

See above

Chief

Letter and Notice

Project update letter was sent requesting
any information that should be
considered in preparing the REA reports
for the Project and any information the
community may have about any adverse
impacts the Project may have on
constitutionally protected Aboriginal or
Treaty rights and any measures for
mitigating those adverse impacts. In this
letter Kingston Solar LP offered an
opportunity to meet and discuss any
potential concerns. Summaries of the
REA Reports were provided with the
letter. Attachment:
First Notice of Final Open House.

No response received.

June 13, 2012

Chief Tracy Gauthier

See above

Chief

Letter

Update letter on Stage 3 Archaeological
Studies was sent. Letter provided a
summary of the Stage 1 and 2
assessments, and discussed the
locations of Stage 3 Archaeological
Studies.

No response received.

June 15, 2012

Project Distribution list

See above

N/A

Newsletter

Copy of the second Project newsletter
was mailed to the community. The
Newsletter provided an update on the
status of the Project.

No response received.

Week of June 25, 2012

Chief Tracy Gauthier

See above

Chief

Call

Follow up calls were placed to determine
if the First Nation community had any
comments. Discussions with Monica
Sanford identified that initial reviews of
the information provided had been
completed and provided to Murray
Maracle for review.

Follow-up with Mr. Maracle was
conducted on June 29, 2012 and

Mr. Maracle identified that the information
was on his list to be reviewed. An email
of the June 13, 2012 letter was emailed
to Mr. Maracle and follow-up calls were
placed the week of July 30, 2012;
however, no further information was
received.

July 15, 2012

Chief Tracy Gauthier

See above

Chief

Email and Letter

An email and a subsequent letter (dated
July 13, 2012) containing an update letter
Notice of REA Document Release —
Revised Noise Study Report was sent to
your community. The purpose of this
notice was to inform the community that
there had been revisions to the Noise
Study Report, which was included among
the REA Documents already distributed
and available for public comment.

No response received.
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July 27, 2012

Chief Tracy Gauthier

See above

Chief

Letter and Notice

Letter about Second Notice of Final Open
House was sent inviting the community to
provide feedback on the Draft REA
documents and to attend the final open
house.

Attached: Second Notice of Final Open
House

No response received.

September 14, 2012

Chief Tracy Gauthier

See above

Chief

Letter

Update letter for the commencement of
Stage 4 Archaeological Studies was sent.
Letter provided a summary of Stage 3
Archaeological Studies.

No response received.

January 18, 2013

Chief Tracy Gauthier

See above

Chief

Letter

Update letter for the project update and for
the request of further information in regards
to the Project.

In await for the response.

Mohawk Council of Akwesasne*

July 28, 2011

Grand Chief Michael Mitchell

Mohawk Council of Akwesasne
P.O. Box 579

Cornwall, Ontairo K6H 5T3
Phone: 613-575-2250

Fax: 613-575-2181

Chief

Notice

Kingston Solar LP sent an introductory
letter. The letter provided an overview of
the Project and identified that Kingston
Solar LP would follow up with Mohawk
Council of Akwesasne to discuss how
their community wishes to be engaged.
The following documents were included
with the letter.

Attachments: -
Notice of a Proposal to Engage in Project
and Notice of Public Open House

- Project Description Report (PDR)

No response received.

Week of October 17,
2011

Grand Chief Michael Mitchell

See above

Chief

Call

Follow up calls on the letter of July 28,
2011 were made.

No response received.

December 23, 2011

Local Residents/Project Distribution List

See above

N/A

Newsletter

Copy of the first Project newsletter was
hand delivered to local residents on Dec
20 and 21, 2011 and mailed to the
community on Dec 23, 2011. The
Newsletter provided an update on the
status of the Project, including the
preliminary layout for the Project and
direction to review the Project website for
further information.

No response received.

April 3, 2012

Project Distribution list

See above

N/A

Post card

Post card invitation was sent to the
community, inviting them to the Interim
Community Session

No response received.

April 16, 2012

Grand Chief Michael Mitchell

See above

Chief

Letter

Kingston Solar LP sent a letter providing
an update on progress of Archaeological
Assessment Studies.

No response received.

June 13, 2012

Grand Chief Michael Mitchell

See above

Chief

Letter and Notice

Project update letter was sent requesting
any information that should be
considered in preparing the REA reports
for the Project and any information the
community may have about any adverse
impacts the Project may have on
constitutionally protected Aboriginal or
Treaty rights and any measures for
mitigating those adverse impacts. In this
letter Kingston Solar LP offered an
opportunity to meet and discuss any
potential concerns. Summaries of the
REA Reports were provided with the
letter. Attachment:
First Notice of Final Open House.

No response received.
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June 13, 2012

Grand Chief Michael Mitchell

See above

Chief

Letter

Update letter on Stage 3 Archaeological
Studies was sent. Letter provided a
summary of the Stage 1 and 2
assessments, and discussed the
locations of Stage 3 Archaeological
Studies.

No response received.

June 15, 2012

Project Distribution list

See above

N/A

Newsletter

Copy of the second Project newsletter
was mailed to the community. The
Newsletter provided an update on the
status of the Project.

No response received.

Week of June 25, 2012

Grand Chief Michael Mitchell

See above

Chief

Call

Follow up calls were placed to determine
if the First Nation community had any
comments.

No response received.

Week of July 2, 2012

Grand Chief Michael Mitchell

See above

Chief

Call

Follow up calls were placed to determine
if the First Nation community had any
comments.

No response received.

July 15, 2012

Grand Chief Michael Mitchell

See above

Chief

Email and Letter

A fax (with hardcopies followed by mail,
dated July 13, 2012) containing an
update letter Notice of REA Document
Release — Revised Noise Study Report
was sent to your community. The
purpose of this notice was to inform the
community that there had been revisions
to the Noise Study Report, which was
included among the REA Documents
already distributed and available for
public comment.

No response received.

July 27, 2012

Grand Chief Michael Mitchell

See above

Chief

Letter and Notice

Letter about Second Notice of Final Open
House was sent inviting the community to
provide feedback on the Draft REA
documents and to attend the final open
house.

Attached: Second Notice of Final Open
House

No response received.

September 14, 2012

Grand Chief Michael Mitchell

See above

Chief

Letter

Update letter for the commencement of
Stage 4 Archaeological Studies was sent.
Letter provided a summary of Stage 3
Archaeological Studies.

No response received.

January 18, 2013

Grand Chief Michael Mitchell

See above

Chief

Letter

Update letter for the project update and for
the request of further information in regards
to the Project.

In await for the response.

July 28, 2011

Chief R. Donald Maracle

Mohawks of the Bay of Quinte
Tyendinaga Mohawk Council

13 Old York Rd

Tyendinaga Mohawk Territory, Ontario
KOJ 1XO

Phone: 613-396-3424

Email: rdonm@mbg-tmt.org

Chief

Notice

Kingston Solar LP sent an introductory
letter. The letter provided an overview of
the Project and identified that Kingston
Solar LP would follow up with
Tyendinaga Mohawk Council to discuss
how their community wishes to be
engaged. The following documents were
included with the letter.

Attachments: -
Notice of a Proposal to Engage in Project
and Notice of Public Open House

- Project Description Report (PDR)

No response received.

Week of October 27,
2011

Chief R. Donald Maracle

See above

Chief

Call

Follow up calls on the letter of July 28,
2011 were made.

No response received.
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Mohawks of the Bay of Quinte
(Tyendinaga Mohawk Council)*

December 23, 2011

Local Residents/Project Distribution List

See above

N/A

Newsletter

Copy of the first Project newsletter was
hand delivered to local residents on Dec
20 and 21, 2011 and mailed to the
community on Dec 23, 2011. The
Newsletter provided an update on the
status of the Project, including the
preliminary layout for the Project and
direction to review the Project website for
further information.

No response received.

April 3, 2012

Project Distribution list

See above

N/A

Post card

Post card invitation was sent to the
community, inviting them to the Interim
Community Session

No response received.

April 16, 2012

Chief R. Donald Maracle

See above

Chief

Letter

Kingston Solar LP sent a letter providing
an update on progress of Archaeological
Assessment Studies.

No response received.

June 13, 2012

Chief R. Donald Maracle

See above

Chief

Letter and Notice

Project update letter was sent requesting
any information that should be
considered in preparing the REA reports
for the Project and any information the
community may have about any adverse
impacts the Project may have on
constitutionally protected Aboriginal or
Treaty rights and any measures for
mitigating those adverse impacts. In this
letter Kingston Solar LP offered an
opportunity to meet and discuss any
potential concerns. Summaries of the
REA Reports were provided with the
letter. Attachment:
First Notice of Final Open House.

No response received.

June 13, 2012

Chief R. Donald Maracle

See above

Chief

Letter

Update letter on Stage 3 Archaeological
Studies was sent. Letter provided a
summary of the Stage 1 and 2
assessments, and discussed the
locations of Stage 3 Archaeological
Studies.

No response received.

June 15, 2012

Project Distribution list

See above

N/A

Newsletter

Copy of the second Project newsletter
was mailed to the community. The
Newsletter provided an update on the
status of the Project.

No response received.

Week of June 25, 2012

Chief R. Donald Maracle

See above

Chief

Call

Follow up calls were placed to determine
if the First Nation community had any
comments.

No response received.

Week of July 2, 2012

Chief R. Donald Maracle

See above

Chief

Call

Follow up calls were placed to determine
if the First Nation community had any
comments.

No response received.

July 15, 2012

Chief R. Donald Maracle

See above

Chief

Email and Letter

A fax (with hardcopies followed by mail,
dated July 13, 2012) containing an
update letter Notice of REA Document
Release — Revised Noise Study Report
was sent to your community. The
purpose of this notice was to inform the
community that there had been revisions
to the Noise Study Report, which was
included among the REA Documents
already distributed and available for
public comment.

No response received.
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July 27, 2012

Chief R. Donald Maracle

See above

Chief

Letter and Notice

Letter about Second Notice of Final Open
House was sent inviting the community to
provide feedback on the Draft REA
documents and to attend the final open
house.

Attached: Second Notice of Final Open
House

No response received.

September 14, 2012

Chief R. Donald Maracle

See above

Chief

Letter

Update letter for the commencement of
Stage 4 Archaeological Studies was sent.
Letter provided a summary of Stage 3
Archaeological Studies.

No response received.

January 18, 2013

Chief R. Donald Maracle

See above

Chief

Letter

Update letter for the project update and for
the request of further information in regards
to the Project.

In await for the response.

Shabot Obaadjiwan First Nation*

July 28, 2011

Chief Doreen Davis

Shabot Obaadijiwan First Nation
29649 Hwy 7

Arden, Ontairo KOH 1B0

Phone: 613-279-1970

Fax: 613-279-3070

Email: chiefdoreenweb@live.ca

Chief

Notice

Kingston Solar LP sent an introductory
letter. The letter provided an overview of
the Project and identified that Kingston
Solar LP would follow up with Shabot
Obaadjiwan First Nation to discuss how
their community wishes to be engaged.
The following documents were included
with the letter.

Attachments: -
Notice of a Proposal to Engage in Project
and Notice of Public Open House

- Project Description Report (PDR)

No response received.

Week of October 17,
2011

Chief Doreen Davis

See above

Chief

Call

Follow up calls on the letter of July 28,
2011 were made.

No response received.

December 23, 2011

Local Residents/Project Distribution List

See above

N/A

Newsletter

Copy of the first Project newsletter was
hand delivered to local residents on Dec
20 and 21, 2011 and mailed to the
community on Dec 23, 2011. The
Newsletter provided an update on the
status of the Project, including the
preliminary layout for the Project and
direction to review the Project website for
further information.

No response received.

April 3, 2012

Project Distribution list

See above

N/A

Post card

Post card invitation was sent to the
community, inviting them to the Interim
Community Session

No response received.

April 16, 2012

Chief Doreen Davis

See above

Chief

Letter

Kingston Solar LP sent a letter providing
an update on progress of Archaeological
Assessment Studies.

No response received.

June 13, 2012

Chief Doreen Davis

See above

Chief

Letter and Notice

Project update letter was sent requesting
any information that should be
considered in preparing the REA reports
for the Project and any information the
community may have about any adverse
impacts the Project may have on
constitutionally protected Aboriginal or
Treaty rights and any measures for
mitigating those adverse impacts. In this
letter Kingston Solar LP offered an
opportunity to meet and discuss any
potential concerns. Summaries of the
REA Reports were provided with the
letter. Attachment:
First Notice of Final Open House.

No response received.
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June 13, 2012

Chief Doreen Davis

See above

Chief

Letter

Update letter on Stage 3 Archaeological
Studies was sent. Letter provided a
summary of the Stage 1 and 2
assessments, and discussed the
locations of Stage 3 Archaeological
Studies.

No response received.

June 15, 2012

Project Distribution list

See above

N/A

Newsletter

Copy of the second Project newsletter
was mailed to the community. The
Newsletter provided an update on the
status of the Project.

No response received.

Week of June 25, 2012

Chief Doreen Davis

See above

Chief

Call

Follow up calls were placed to determine
if the First Nation community had any
comments.

The number was no longer in service.

July 15, 2012

Chief Doreen Davis

See above

Chief

Email and Letter

A fax (with hardcopies followed by mail,
dated July 13, 2012) containing an
update letter Notice of REA Document
Release — Revised Noise Study Report
was sent to your community. The
purpose of this notice was to inform the
community that there had been revisions
to the Noise Study Report, which was
included among the REA Documents
already distributed and available for
public comment.

No response received.

July 27, 2012

Chief Doreen Davis

See above

Chief

Letter and Notice

Letter about Second Notice of Final Open
House was sent inviting the community to
provide feedback on the Draft REA
documents and to attend the final open
house.

Attached: Second Notice of Final Open
House

No response received.

September 14, 2012

Chief Doreen Davis

See above

Chief

Letter

Update letter for the commencement of
Stage 4 Archaeological Studies was sent.
Letter provided a summary of Stage 3
Archaeological Studies.

No response received.

January 18, 2013

Chief Doreen Davis

See above

Chief

Letter

Update letter for the project update and for
the request of further information in regards
to the Project.

In await for the response.

July 28, 2011

Grand Chief Konrad Sioui

Conseil de la Nation huronne-wendat
255 Place Chef Michel Laveau
Wendake, Quebec GOA 4V0

Phone: 418-843-3767

Fax: 418-842-1108

Chief

Notice

Kingston Solar LP sent an introductory
letter. The letter provided an overview of
the Project and identified that Kingston
Solar LP would follow up with Shabot
Obaadjiwan First Nation to discuss how
their community wishes to be engaged.
The following documents were included
with the letter.

Attachments: -
Notice of a Proposal to Engage in Project
and Notice of Public Open House

- Project Description Report (PDR)

No response received.

Week of October 17,
2011

Grand Chief Konrad Sioui

See above

Chief

Call

Follow up calls on the letter of July 28,
2011 were made.

No response received.

December 23, 2011

Local Residents/Project Distribution List

See above

N/A

Newsletter

Copy of the first Project newsletter was
hand delivered to local residents on Dec
20 and 21, 2011 and mailed to the
community on Dec 23, 2011. The
Newsletter provided an update on the
status of the Project, including the
preliminary layout for the Project and
direction to review the Project website for
further information.

No response received.
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Wendat (Hurons) of Wendake*

April 3, 2012

Project Distribution list

See above

N/A

Post card

Post card invitation was sent to the
community, inviting them to the Interim
Community Session

No response received.

April 16, 2012

Grand Chief Konrad Sioui

See above

Chief

Letter

Kingston Solar LP sent a letter providing
an update on progress of Archaeological
Assessment Studies.

No response received.

June 13, 2012

Grand Chief Konrad Sioui

See above

Chief

Letter and Notice

Project update letter was sent requesting
any information that should be
considered in preparing the REA reports
for the Project and any information the
community may have about any adverse
impacts the Project may have on
constitutionally protected Aboriginal or
Treaty rights and any measures for
mitigating those adverse impacts. In this
letter Kingston Solar LP offered an
opportunity to meet and discuss any
potential concerns. Summaries of the
REA Reports were provided with the
letter. Attachment:
First Notice of Final Open House.

No response received.

June 13, 2012

Grand Chief Konrad Sioui

See above

Chief

Letter

Update letter on Stage 3 Archaeological
Studies was sent. Letter provided a
summary of the Stage 1 and 2
assessments, and discussed the
locations of Stage 3 Archaeological
Studies.

No response received.

June 15, 2012

Project Distribution list

See above

N/A

Newsletter

Copy of the second Project newsletter
was mailed to the community. The
Newsletter provided an update on the
status of the Project.

No response received.

Week of June 25, 2012

Grand Chief Konrad Sioui

See above

Chief

Call

Follow up calls were placed to determine
if the First Nation community had any
comments.

No response received.

Week of July 2, 2012

Grand Chief Konrad Sioui

See above

Chief

Call

Follow up calls were placed to determine
if the First Nation community had any
comments.

No response received.

July 15, 2012

Grand Chief Konrad Sioui

See above

Chief

Email and Letter

A fax (with hardcopies followed by mail,
dated July 13, 2012) containing an
update letter Notice of REA Document
Release — Revised Noise Study Report
was sent to your community. The
purpose of this notice was to inform the
community that there had been revisions
to the Noise Study Report, which was
included among the REA Documents
already distributed and available for
public comment.

No response received.

July 27, 2012

Grand Chief Konrad Sioui

See above

Chief

Letter and Notice

Letter about Second Notice of Final Open
House was sent inviting the community to
provide feedback on the Draft REA
documents and to attend the final open
house.

Attached: Second Notice of Final Open
House

No response received.

September 14, 2012

Grand Chief Konrad Sioui

See above

Chief

Letter

Update letter for the commencement of
Stage 4 Archaeological Studies was sent.
Letter provided a summary of Stage 3
Archaeological Studies.

No response received.

January 18, 2013

Grand Chief Konrad Sioui

See above

Chief

Letter

Update letter for the project update and for
the request of further information in regards
to the Project.

In await for the response.
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Métis Nation of Ontario (MNO)*

July 28, 2011

Main Office

500 Old St. Patrick Street, Unit 3
Ottawa, Ontario K1IN 9G4

Phone: 613-798-1488

Fax: 613-722-4225

Email: MelanieP@metisnation.org

N/A

Notice

Kingston Solar LP sent an introductory
letter. The letter provided an overview of
the Project and identified that Kingston
Solar LP would follow up with Métis
Nation of Ontario to discuss how their
community wishes to be engaged. The
following documents were included with
the letter.

Attachments: -
Notice of a Proposal to Engage in Project
and Notice of Public Open House

- Project Description Report (PDR)

No response received.

Week of October 17,
2011

Melanie Paradis

See above

Consultation Unit

Call

Follow up calls on the letter of July 28,
2011 were made.

No response received.

December 23, 2011

Project Distribution List

See above

N/A

Newsletter

Copy of the first Project newsletter was
mailed to the MNO on Dec 23, 2011. The
Newsletter provided an update on the
status of the Project, including the
preliminary layout for the Project and
direction to review the Project website for
further information.

No response received.

April 3, 2012

Project Distribution list

See above

N/A

Post card

Post card invitation was sent to the
community, inviting them to the Interim
Community Session

No response received.

April 16, 2012

Main Office

See above

N/A

Letter

Kingston Solar LP sent a letter providing
an update on progress of Archaeological
Assessment Studies.

No response received.

June 13, 2012

Main Office

See above

N/A

Letter and Notice

Project update letter was sent requesting
any information that should be
considered in preparing the REA reports
for the Project and any information the
community may have about any adverse
impacts the Project may have on
constitutionally protected Aboriginal or
Treaty rights and any measures for
mitigating those adverse impacts. In this
letter Kingston Solar LP offered an
opportunity to meet and discuss any
potential concerns. Summaries of the
REA Reports were provided with the
letter. Attachment:
First Notice of Final Open House.

No response received.

June 13, 2012

Main Office

See above

N/A

Letter

Update letter on Stage 3 Archaeological
Studies was sent. Letter provided a
summary of the Stage 1 and 2
assessments, and discussed the
locations of Stage 3 Archaeological
Studies.

No response received.

June 15, 2012

Project Distribution list

See above

N/A

Newsletter

Copy of the second Project newsletter
was mailed to the community. The
Newsletter provided an update on the
status of the Project.

No response received.

Week of June 25, 2012

Melanie Paradis

See above

Consultation Unit

Call

Follow up calls were placed to determine
if the MNO had any comments. It was
identified that that our contact at the
MNO, Melanie Paradis, was no longer
with MNO. Kingston Solar LP was
directed to James Wagar.

Messages were left for James Wagar but
no response was received.
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July 15, 2012

Main Office

See above

N/A

Email and Letter

A fax (with hardcopies followed by mail,
dated July 13, 2012) containing an
update letter Notice of REA Document
Release — Revised Noise Study Report
was sent to your community. The
purpose of this notice was to inform the
community that there had been revisions
to the Noise Study Report, which was
included among the REA Documents
already distributed and available for
public comment.

No response received.

July 27, 2012

Main Office

See above

N/A

Letter and Notice

Letter about Second Notice of Final Open
House was sent inviting the community to
provide feedback on the Draft REA
documents and to attend the final open
house.

Attached: Second Notice of Final Open
House

No response received.

September 14, 2012

Main Office

See above

N/A

Letter

Update letter for the commencement of
Stage 4 Archaeological Studies was sent.
Letter provided a summary of Stage 3
Archaeological Studies.

No response received.

January 18, 2013

James Wagar

See above

N/A

Letter

Update letter for the project update and for
the request of further information in regards
to the Project.

In await for the response.

* Communities engaged by Samsung pre-notice of MOE Director’s Aboriginal Communities List (August 29, 2011).
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First Notice of

Final Open House



NOTICE OF DRAFT REA DOCUMENT RELEASE
By Kingston Solar LP

FIRST NOTICE OF FINAL OPEN HOUSE
To be held by Kingston Solar LP for the Sol-luce
Kingston Solar PV Energy Project

Project Name(s): Sol-luce Kingston Solar PV Energy Project . T
Project Location: The proposed Project is located in the City T e k1
of Kingston and Loyalist Township, Ontario. The general Project 1 .

area would be bounded by Unity Road to the north and south s 7

and by Mud Lake Road to the south. B substation < ( it

Dated at: The City of Kingston this 13th day of June, 2012. Bl sourpeneiars § “g mm::::t:::n;‘
g Maintenance Building i

Kingston Solar LP is planning to engage in a renewable energy | J ’u" (‘

project, which will require the issuance of a Renewable Energy St | = L

Approval (REA). The proposal to engage in this Project and the Odme L J

Project itself are subject to the provisions of the Environmental id

Protection Act (Act) Part V.0.1 and Ontario Regulation 359/09

(Regulation). This Notice is being distributed in accordance with

sections 15 and 16 of the Regulation prior to an application being ),/J
submitted and assessed for completeness by the Ministry of the

Environment. /

Project Description. s Foag /
Pursuant to the Act and Regulation, the facility, in respect of {:«,,.. e S o
which this Project is to be engaged in, is a Class 3 Solar Facility. : E
If approved, the facility would have a total maximum name plate capacity of 100 MW. The general location of the Project is shown on the
map above. The Project is being proposed in accordance with the requirements of the Act and Regulation.

Documents for Public Inspection:
Draft copies of the REA documents have been prepared. These documents will be available for public inspection no later than June 15,
2012 at the following locations.

- Proponent’s website (www.samsungrenewableenergy.ca/kingston)

- City of Kingston, City Hall, Clerk’s Office, 216 Ontario Street, Ontario

- Kingston Frontenac Public Library — Isabel Turner Branch, 935 Gardiners Road, Kingston, Ontario
« Loyalist Township, 263 Main Street, Odessa, Ontario

- Odessa Branch Library, 102 Main Street, Odessa, Ontario

- County of Lennox-Addington, 97 Thomas Street East, Napanee, Ontario

The following draft reports, making up the REA package, are available for viewing:

- Project Description Report - Natural Heritage Assessment and Environmental Impact Statement
- Construction Plan Report - Water Assessment & Water Body Report

- Design and Operations Report - Stage 1 and 2 Archaeological Assessments

- Decommissioning Plan Report « Cultural Heritage Assessment Report

- Noise Study Report

Public Meeting Information:

Stakeholder participation is an important part of Kingston Solar LP’s consultation process. One of Kingston Solar LP’s goals is to under-
stand what is important to local community members and to incorporate their priorities into the Project design, to the greatest extent
possible. Public meetings were held on August 30 and 31, 2011 in order to provide information to and consult with community members,
stakeholder groups, aboriginal communities and government agencies. An Interim Community Session was also held on April 17, 2012.
Kingston Solar LP will host the second public meeting subsequent to releasing the draft REA package for public review. This meeting is
being held at least 60 days from the release of the draft REA documents as required by the Regulation. Copies of the draft documents
will be made available at the meeting for viewing. Details of the second public meeting are as follows:

City of Kingston Loyalist Township
Wednesday, August 15, 2012 Thursday, August 16, 2012
From 4:00 to 8:00 pm From 4:00 to 8:00 pm
INVISTA Centre Odessa Fairgrounds
1350 Gardiners Road, Kingston 231 Main Street, Odessa

Kingston Solar LP would appreciate your input and welcomes your attendance at our drop-in style public open house for the Project

Project Contacts and Information:
To learn more about the project proposal, public meetings, or to communicate concerns please contact:

A. José De Armas Rob Young, P.Geo., MCIP, RPP
Manager, Project Development Associate Environmental Scientist
Kingston Solar LP AMEC Environment & Infrastructure
55 Standish Court, 9th Floor 160 Traders Blvd. East, Unit 110
Mississauga, ON L5R 4B2 Mississauga, Ontario L4Z 3K7
Tel: 905-501-5658 Tel: 905-568-2929

Email: Jose.DeArmas@samsung.com Email: rob.young@amec.com
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KINGSTON SOLAR LP
9 Fl. 55 Standish Court, Mississauga, ON L5R 4B2 Canada Tel: 1-855-359-2342 Fax: 905-285-1852

September 14, 2012

Chief Sandra Moore
Hiawatha First Nation

123 Paudash Street
Hiawatha, Ontario KOL 2G0

RE: Notice of Stage 4 Archaeological Assessment for the Sol-Luce Kingston Solar PV
Energy Project

Dear Chief, Council and Members of Community:

As part of the ongoing work to complete the required studies for the Renewable Energy Act
(REA) approval under the Green Energy Act, Stage 1, 2 and 3 archaeological assessments
have been completed on participating properties in the study area by AMEC Environment &
Infrastructure (AMEC) and Golder Associates Ltd. (Golder) on behalf of Kingston Solar LP.
These reports, which have been submitted to the Ontario Ministry of Tourism, Culture and Sport
(MTCS), are available upon request. The purpose of this letter is to inform you of the Stage 4
mitigation that Golder will commence in September at three locations (BdGd-50, BdGd-51, and
BdGd-52) within the Sol-Luce Kingston Solar PV Energy Project study area. The following
section summarizes the results of the Stage 3 assessments at these three historic Euro-
Canadian sites. It should be noted, that the material cultural remains recovered at BdGd-50,
BdGd-51, and BdGd-52 to date do not suggest the presence of Aboriginal material. Site BbGd-
48, also subject to Stage 3 assessment and recommended for Stage 4 mitigation, is currently
not to be impacted by the Project footprint; measures will be undertaken to ensure this site is
protected from ground disturbing activities. It should be noted, that the material cultural remains
recovered at BdGd-48 to date do not suggest the presence of Aboriginal material.

The Stage 3 assessment of BbGd-50 resulted in the recovery of primarily early to mid-19th
century Euro-Canadian artifacts. The ceramic assemblage includes predominantly pearlware
and whiteware ceramics. Additional artifacts characteristic of an early to mid 19" century
historic site were also recovered including hand wrought and machine cut nails and white clay
pipe fragments. The remains of a log structure were identified in relation to the artifact scatter
and are considered to be a part of BbGd-50. BbGd-50 is considered to have a high level of
cultural heritage value or interest due to the information it could lend to the understanding of
settlement and land use in 19" century rural Ontario.

The Stage 3 assessment of BbGd-51 resulted in the recovery of primarily early to mid-19th
century Euro-Canadian artifacts. The ceramic assemblage includes predominantly pearlware
and whiteware ceramics. Additional artifacts characteristic of an early to mid-19" century
historic site were also recovered including hand wrought and machine cut nails and white clay
pipe fragments. BbGd-51 is considered to have a high level of cultural heritage value or interest
due to the information it could lend to the understanding of settlement and land use in 19"
century rural Ontario.

The Stage 3 assessment of BbGd-52 resulted in the recovery of primarily early to mid-19th
century Euro-Canadian artifacts. The ceramic assemblage included predominantly pearlware



KINGSTON SOLAR LP

9 FI. 55 Standish Court, Mississauga, ON L5R 4B2 Canada Tel: 1-855-359-2342 Fax: 905-285-1852

and whiteware ceramics. Additional artifacts characteristic of an early to mid-19™ century
historic site were also recovered including hand wrought and machine cut nails, white clay pipe
fragments and a coin dating to 1820. BbGd-52 is considered to have a high level of cultural
heritage value or interest due to the information it could lend to the understanding of settlement
and land use in 19" century rural Ontario.

As was noted above, Golder will commence the Stage 4 mitigation of sites BdGd-50, BdGd-51,
and BdGd-52 in September. This will include the hand excavation of a series of one metre
square units in the areas of greatest artifact density. All soil that is excavated will be screened
through 6 millimetre mesh with all artifacts retained and returned to the laboratory for analysis.
Following the hand excavation of units the topsoil across the site will be mechanically removed
using and excavator and all subsurface cultural features will be photographed, drawn and
excavated. The recovered artifacts will be analyzed and reported on in accordance with the
2011 Standards and Guidelines for Consultant Archaeologists.

As sites BdGd-50, BdGd-51, and BdGd-52 date to the historic Euro-Canadian period, the
potential for the recovery of pre-contact or post-contact Aboriginal material during the Stage 4
mitigation is very low. However, if you have any questions or require additional information
about this portion of the project, please do not hesitate to contact us.

Sincerely,

Kingston Solar LP

By:

Name: Lee Jeong Tack

Title: President
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